

01.08.2019

Present: Sh. Gaurav Libarhan, Id. Special PP for CBI.
Accused no. 1 in person.
Accused no. 2 is in person.
Accused no. 3 in person.
Accused no. 4 in person.
Accused no. 5 in person.
Accused no. 6 in person. Further Dr. Shilpa Mahesh Lombar is also present. She has stated that she issued medical certificate to accused no. 6 as he told her that he need it for submission in his office. As such he did not tell the doctor that same would be submitted in court. Such conduct of accused no. 6 is noted.
Accused no. 7 in person.
Accused no. 8 in person.
Sh. H.S. Bhakuni AR for accused no. 9 and 10 company.
Ms. Kavita Batra, Id. Counsel for 1 and 2 as well as for 9 and 10.
Sh. S.K. Saxena, Id. Counsel for accused no. 3.
Sh. Bharat Dubey Id. Counsel for accused no. 4.
Counsels for accused no. 5, 6, 7 and 8 are not present.
Due to 25 years old matter pending today, no time left today. **Put up for further arguments on charge on 09.09.2019.**

At this stage, it is stated by Id. Counsel for accused no. 2 that such accused suffers from cancer and as such advised not to appear in public as her immunity level has gone down. As such, she is exempted from appearance on the next date of hearing. In the meanwhile, Id. counsel for accused no. 2 is at liberty to move permanent exemption application with advance copy to CBI.

This case is also 17 years old. As such, the earliest possible next date of hearing is given in this matter.

At this stage, in view of the order already passed by Hon'ble High Court, an application filed today placing on record the intimation of returning back from traveling abroad by accused no. 3 Ms. Natasha Sinha. Same is taken on record.

(Naveen Kumar Kashyap)
CMM/ Rouse Avenue Courts
New Delhi / 01.08.2019